

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 1048 OF 2025

Hyland Park Co-operative Housing Society Ltd....PETITIONER

V/S

The Competent Authority And Sitrict Deputy ....RESPONDENT

Registrar Co-operative Societies Mumbai City

Iv,

Mr. Cyrus Ardeshir, Senior Advocate a/w Adv. Sharique Nachan, Adv. Aqil Khan and Adv. Sauda Nachan i/by Judicare Law Associate for Petitioner.

Mr. Mohit Jadhav, Addl. GP for Respondent No. 1- State of Maharashtra.

Mr. Harsh Bihani a/w Ms. Atiksha Jain i/b HN Legal for Respondent No. 2.

Mr. R. D. Suryawanshi i/b Mr. Suraj N. Naik for Respondent No. 3.

**CORAM : HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE FARHAN PARVEZ  
DUBASH J**

**DATE : 17th April, 2026**

**P.C. :**

S. O. to 27/04/2026 ( H. O. B.).

**( ASSOCIATE )**